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Power Supply: AC adapter, 100-240V~ 50/60Hz
Service Environment: 32-104°F

507lbs.
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Important Safety Instruc�ons
When using an electrical furnishing, basic precau�ons should always be followed, including the following:
Read all instruc�ons before using (this furnishing).
DANGER – To reduce the risk of electric shock:

1. Unplug the power plug before cleaning, wipe the dust on surface with damp cloth when cleaning. Be careful 
not to let water drops into the internal parts, or loose the connector. 

2. Check carefully to ensure correct and complete assembly before using. 

3. Be familiar with all func�ons and program se�ngs of the product before first use. 

4. Don’t allow children to play near the desk as their behavior is unpredictable. The manufacturer is not responsible 
for loss, injury, or damage due to those improper ac�on. 

5. The slight noise caused by the internal mechanism or brake system of the structure, will not have any effect on the 
use of the equipment. 

6. Do not use corrosive or abrasive materials are near the equipment. Please ensure that the cleaner used will not 
pollute the environment. 

7. Children are forbidden to play on the product because of unforeseen ac�on when playing, so any dangerous 
consequences caused by this improper ac�on will not be on manufacturers.

8. Cleaning and user maintenance should not be a�empted by children without supervision. 

9. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or a similarly qualified 
person in order to avoid a hazard. 

10. Please make sure there is no hazard sources in your opera�ng environment. e.g., do not li�er the tools around. 
Always be careful to treat the packaging materials in order to avoid any possible danger, e.g. plas�c bag may lead to 
choking hazard to children. 

11. We recommend you keep the original package of the equipment if necessary in case of the future use in 
transporta�on.

12. Do not use outdoors. 
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13. Unplug from outlet before pu�ng on or taking off parts.

14. Use this furnishing only for its intended use as described in these instruc�ons. Do not use a�achments not 
recommended by the manufacturer.

15. Never operate this furnishing if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has been 
dropped or damaged, or dropped into water. Return the furnishing to a service center for examina�on and repair.

16. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.

17. To disconnect, turn all controls to the off posi�on, then remove plug from outlet.

18. For grounded products the following statement:
ʺWARNING: Risk of Electric Shock – Connect this furnishing to a properly grounded outlet only. See Grounding 
Instruc�ons.ʺ

19. For loading always put heavier items at the bo�om and not near the top in order to help prevent the 
possibility of the furnishing �pping over.

In a double-insulated product, two systems of insula�on are provided instead of grounding. No grounding means is 
provided on a double-insulated product, nor is a means for grounding to be added to the product. Servicing a 
double-insulated product requires extreme care and knowledge of the system, and is to be done only by qualified
service personnel. Replacement parts for a double-insulated product must be iden�cal to the parts they replace. 
A double-insulated product is marked with the words “DOUBLE INSULATION” or “DOUBLE INSULATED.” The symbol 
(square within a square) is also able to be marked on the product.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

For Household use only

SERVICING OF DOUBLE-INSULATED PRODUCTS



� Transmission 
Connector Qty 1 
(φ0.6*4.9")

� Transmission rod Qty 1 
(23.6")

� Table Top Qty 1 
(47.2*23.6*1.0")

� Leg(Motor) Qty 1 
(27.4*2.0*3.1")

� Leg Qty 1 
(27.4*2.0*3.1")

� Foot Qty 2
(23.6*2.8*1.2")

� Controller Qty 1 
(2.0*2.5*0.5")

� Leg Support Qty 1 
(34.8*5.9*3.0")

� Transmission Cover Qty 1 
(28.1*2.7*1.2")
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�� Power cable Qty 1 
(122")

�� Peg board Qty 2
(43.9*5.9*0.8")

�� Pegboard Support
(le�) Qty 1 
(25.6*7.9*0.8")

�� Pegboard Support
(right) Qty 1 
(25.6*7.9*0.8")
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A

M5 Screw Qty 2 (M5*0.24")

B

M6 Screw Qty 4 (M6*0.31")

C

M6 Screw Qty 20 (M6*0.63")

D

M8 Screw Qty 4 (M8*0.63")

H

Allen key Qty 1

4x4
(0.16*0.16*2.44”)

Spanner
(5.12*0.98*0.28”)

2.5x2.5
(0.1*0.1*2.01”)
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F

3M Cable Clip Qty 4
(0.69*2.56”)

E

Spring Washer φ0.24" Qty 12

G

M6 Screw Qty 8 (M6*1.18")

Not Supplied

Spanner(not supplied)



Assemble feet        to 
legs        and        using 
screws      .

Assemble legs        and
        to the underside 
of table top        using 
screws      .

IMPORTANT
During assembly, ensure the height of the 
legs remains the same on both sides!

C

G

C

M6 Screw Qty 8

H

4x4 Qty 1

G

M6 Screw Qty 8

H
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STEP 1 

STEP 2

�

�

�

�

�

�

C

G

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

SHOWN UPSIDE DOWN

SHOWN UPSIDE DOWN

Underside

Front

Back

Front

Back

4x4 Qty 1



a. Slide transmission 
connector        onto one 
end of transmission 
rod        .
b. Locate the other end of 
transmission rod        into 
the hole in the side of 
leg        .
c. Slide transmission 
connector        back, un�l it 
is equally located between 
transmission rod        and 
the short transmission 
rod in leg        .
d. Secure using grub 
screws        .
IMPORTANT-Ensure the 
legs        and        remain at 
the same height 
throughout.
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STEP 3

SHOWN UPSIDE DOWN

A

M5 Grub Screw Qty 2

H

2.5x2.5 Qty 1

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

� �

A

�

�

Front

Back

�

�

d.

A

AH
Tighten

Screw          aligned with the slot on the hexagonal rod

b.

�

Insert

�

a. �

�

Rotate the fine adjustment to 
the hole posi�on when inser�ng

Spin

�

��

c.



8

Assemble transmission 
cover       in between 
legs       and       using 
screws       .B

STEP 4

�

�

�

B

M6 Screw Qty 4

H

4x4 Qty 1

�

�

�

SHOWN UPSIDE DOWN

Front

Back

a. Remove the caps on each 
end of leg support        .
b. Ensuring the small holes 
are facing up as shown. 
assmble leg support        to 
the back of legs        and        
using screws       .
c. Replace the caps into leg 
support        .

D

M8 Screw Qty 4

H

Spanner Qty 1

STEP 5
Small hole up

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�
D

SHOWN UPSIDE DOWN

Front

Back

�
B

H

�

�

B

�

b.

�

�

D
H
b.

Remove the 
cap

�

a.

Cover with 
cap

�

c.

D

D



Complete all cable 
connec�ons as shown.
Cable �dy clips        can 
be used to route and 
secure cables as 
required.
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STEP 7

F

3M Cable Clip Qty 4 SHOWN UPSIDE DOWN

Assembly controller       
to the underside of the 
table top (front) using 
the screws supplied 
with the controller.

STEP 6

Spanner(not supplied) SHOWN UPSIDE DOWN

�

�

�

�

Front

Back

�

Not Supplied

�

�Front

Back

�

�

��

a.

b.
c.

��

�

Port for 
controller

Power port

Port for cable
connected to the
li�ing column

a. Power

Controller Motor
b. c.

F

Peel off

F
Cable 

management

F

Use the 3M self adhesive cable 
clip        to fix all cables on the 
tabletop and keep them organized.

F

F



With help, locate 
pegboards        in 
between supports        
and        . 
Secure using screws      
and spring washers      .

With help, stand the 
desk upright.
     Warning the desk is 
heavy, li� with care.
Assemble pegboard 
supports        and        to 
the underside of table 
top        using screws     
and spring washers      .

C
E

E
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STEP 8

STEP 9

��

��

�

��

��

��

��

��

��

��

�

��

��

�

C

E

C

C
E

C

Front

Front

Back

Back

C

M6 Screw Qty 4

C

M6 Screw Qty 8

CE

SHOWN FROM BACK

��

��

E

Washer φ0.24" Qty 8

E

Washer φ0.24" Qty 4

��

CE

CE

E



STEP 10

11

Height Adjustment/Controls

Controller

Press the “▲”or “▼” keys to raise or lower the desk top.

Up and DOWN Func�on

(1) Reset: press “▼” key un�l the desk reaches its lowest height and rebounds to stop, it means the reset has been 
completed.
(2) If other problems occur, please check the cable connec�on and then cut off the power for at least 10 seconds. 
Reconnect to the power and press “▼” key to start the reset process.

Reset Func�on

Up key

Down key

Assembly is complete



If you have ques�ons regarding the opera�on of your purchase, or in the unlikely event you need to return the 
unit because it is faulty or is no longer wanted, please contact our product returns department at 
customerservice@forwardindustries.com, or 561-465-0030, Op�on 0. 

Address: Forward Industries, 105 South Narcissus Avenue Suite 412, West Palm Beach, FL 33401
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Troubleshooting

The following �ps will help you detected and eliminate the comman faults and errors. If the fault you met is not listed 
below, please contact our a�er sales team. Only the manufacturer can inves�gate or resolve faults or errors not listed 
below.

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household 
wastes. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled 
waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources.
To return your used device, please use the return and collec�on systems or contact the 
retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental 
safe recycling.

Certification

Fault phenomenon Method 

2.Contact your supplier or dealer;

Overwork 
（Duty cycle: Max 2min on/30min OFF）

1.Check if the equipment load is too heavy 
    to exceed 230KG

2.Contact your supplier or distributor

1.Restart after suspend for 30 mins while 
    connecting with power;

2.Contact your supplier or dealer

1.Check if all the cables be connected wellNo response while long 
pressing down arrow after 
connected with a power supply

Bottom cannot rise


